We have never declared or paid, and do not anticipate declaring or paying, any cash dividends on our common stock. Any future
determination as to the declaration and payment of dividends, if any, will be at the discretion of our board of directors and will depend on then
existing conditions, including our financial condition, operating results, contractual restrictions, capital requirements, business prospects and
other factors our board of directors may deem relevant.

27

Edgar Filing: OPENTABLE INC - Form POS AM

39

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table shows:

�
our capitalization as of March 31, 2009;

�
our capitalization as of March 31, 2009, on a pro forma basis, giving effect to the automatic conversion of all outstanding
preferred stock into an aggregate of 9,075,737 shares of common stock as if such conversions had occurred on March 31,
2009; and

�
our capitalization as of March 31, 2009, on a pro forma as adjusted basis, giving effect to the sale by us of 1,572,684 shares
of common stock in this offering, at an assumed initial public offering price of $17.00 per share, after deducting
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

As of March 31, 2009

Actual
Pro

Forma

Pro Forma,
as

Adjusted(1)
(In thousands)

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments $ 25,204 $ 25,204 $ 47,112

Stockholders' equity:
Convertible preferred stock $ 21,909 $ � $ �
Common stock 1 2 2
Additional paid-in capital 65,361 87,269 109,177
Treasury stock (647) (647) (647)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (242) (242) (242)
Accumulated deficit (57,977) (57,977) (57,977)

Total stockholders' equity 28,405 28,405 50,313

Total capitalization $ 28,405 $ 28,405 $ 50,313

(1)
A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $17.00 per share would increase (decrease) the amount of
additional paid-in capital, total stockholders' equity and total capitalization by approximately $1.5 million, assuming the number of
shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

   The outstanding share information set forth above is as of March 31, 2009 and excludes:

�
an aggregate of 162,836 shares of common stock reserved for issuance under our 1999 Stock Plan;

[…]

you invest in our common stock in this offering, your ownership interest will be immediately diluted to the extent of the difference between the
initial public offering price per share and the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock.

   After giving effect to the (i) a 1-for-12.5 reverse stock split of our common stock and preferred stock to be effected immediately prior to
the effectiveness of our initial public offering registration statement, (ii) automatic conversion of our outstanding preferred stock into common
stock in connection with this offering and (iii) receipt of the net proceeds from our sale of 1,572,684 shares of common stock in this offering at
an assumed initial public offering price of $17.00 per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2009 would have been approximately $50.3 million,
or $2.33 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.64 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $10.94 per share to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering.

   The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Assumed initial public offering price $17.00
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2009 $ 2.59
Decrease per share attributable to conversion of preferred stock (1.17)
Pro forma net tangible book value before this offering 1.42
Increase per share attributable to this offering 0.91

Pro forma net tangible book value, as adjusted to give effect to this offering 2.33

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors in
this offering $14.67

   A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $17.00 per share would increase (decrease) the pro forma net
tangible book value, as adjusted to give effect to this offering, by $0.07 per share and the dilution to new investors by $0.93 per share, assuming
the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated expenses payable by us.

   The table below summarizes as of March 31, 2009, on a pro forma as adjusted basis described above, the number of shares of our
common stock, the total consideration and the average price per share (i) paid to us by existing stockholders and (ii) to be paid by new investors
purchasing our common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $17.00 per share.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average
Price

Per ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent
(In thousands, other than percentages)

Existing stockholders 20,032 92.7% $ 78,632 74.6% $ 3.93
New investors 1,573 7.3 26,736 25.4 17.00

Total 21,605 100.0% $105,368 100.0%

29

Edgar Filing: OPENTABLE INC - Form POS AM

42

Table of Contents

   The above discussion and tables are based on 20,031,903 shares of common stock issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2009 and
excludes:

�
an aggregate of 162,836 additional shares of common stock reserved for issuance under our 1999 Stock Plan;

�
1,240,104 additional shares of common stock, subject to increase on an annual basis, reserved for issuance under our 2009
Equity Incentive Award Plan, which we plan to adopt in connection with this offering;

�
2,402,605 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options to purchase our common stock granted